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the Delhi Administration over management of certain hospitals;

(b) if so, the main points thereof;
and

(e) the steps being taken to resolve them?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
;mvg (SHRI B. S. MURTHY): (a)

0, oIr.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

the

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: It is said that because of disputes the hospitals are not properly equipped and the patients are not able to get adequate medicine. Is it a fact that there are disputes because of which the people are suffering ?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY : There is no dispute at all, and all the hospitals are catering to the patients that go there.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU:
Are Government satisfied that there are adequate medicines and equipment in the hospitals in Delhi?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY : The hon.
Member is aware that recently & committee has been set up to go into the working of these hospitals, and as soon as the report is before us, we shall be able to make the necessary reforms which may be needed.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI : May I knovws whether the hon. Minister is awarve that recently there have been a large number of cases where incompetence in Delhi hospitals has been brought to light, and particularly in maternity cases infant mortality is rising in Delhi on account of sheer incompetence of doctors who are handling these cases?

~ SHRI B. S. MURTHY : I am afraid the hon. Member is making a very sweeping remark about the incompetence of our doctors who are as a matter of fact....
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SHRI M. L. SONDHI: May I submit that only yesterday this had happened, and the baby’s head was pressed by forceps and it died on account of brain haemorrhage? Is the hon., Minister prepared to investigate into that? The gentleman concerned happens to be the brother of the director of the Institute of Applied Economic Growth. I am giving him the facts.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY : The facts may be given to me, and we shall certainly go into the matter,

AFFAIRS OF INCOME TAx DEPARTMENT

#822. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOEL:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Supreme Court in its judgment of the 28th November, 1967 while allowing the appeal of Commissioner of income-tax, Calcutta had remarked that there was a very disturbing state of affairs prevailing in the Income-Tax Department;

(b) whether the Supreme Court has also alluded to the startling revelation that the entire record of the assessees’ case both before the Income Tax Officer and the Appellate Assistant Commissioner was found missing; and

(c) the steps proposed to be taken by Government to improve the state of affairs?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K.
C. PANT): (a) Yes, Sir. The observations were made in the case of

Commissioner of Income-tax, West Bengal, Calcutta vs. Smt. Anusuya
Devi

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Instructions already exist that files should be kept in locked almirahs after office hours. The Income-tax Officers are also required, at the beginning of each year, to make a physical check of all the files and furnish a certificate to the Commissioner of Income.tax that none of them is missing. After the receipt of the Supreme Court judgment, all the Commissioners have been asked to review the system of keeping rcords in their respective charges and to suggest measures by 31-12-1967 for
ensuring their security. After the receipt of the reports, the Board will review the earlier instructions and issue further instructions to ensure the safety of records. The Commissioners have also been instructed that, when loss of records is detected, the responsibility should be fixed immediately and the person responsible for loss duly punished.

IMPORT OF STEEL SHEETS FOR PRODUC-
TION OF BARRELS

S.N.Q. No. 16. SHRI SAMAR
GUHA : Will the Minister of PETRO-LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that his Ministry has recommended to the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals to issue licences to the Oil Companies to import directly steel sheets for the production of barrels and drums worth nearly Rs. 25 crores from foreign countries;

(b) whether the steel sheets imported by the Oil Companies previously could not be fully utilised by these companies and as such parts of it were sold by them in the market;

(c) whether the Oil Companies were debarred by an injunction issued by the Delhi High Court from getting direct allotment of steel sheets in preference to drum and barrel fabricators; and

(d) if so, the reasons for allowing the Oil Companies to import steel sheets from the foreign countries instead of purchasing the same from the Indian manufacturers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH):
(a) The Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals approach Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals for the requirement of steel sheets for bitumen drums only. That Ministry alloeates foreign exchange after taking into account indigenous availability.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) and (d). The oil refineries/com-
panies are not debarred by the Order. issued by Delhi High Court from getting direct allotment of bitumen drum sheets as they were importing this item before the aforesaid Court case. There was no indigenous availability of bitumen drum sheets before 1966-67 and the requirement was wholly met by import direct by the oil industry in the past.

With your permission, I would like to mention that a quantity of 8,000 tonnes bitumen sheets which was secured by IOC has not been utilised and the question of its disposal, in accordance with the regulations, is under examination.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Is it a fact that 1038 tonnes of 18 gauge sheets imported from Czechoslovakia by IOC in 1965 were found unnecessary and thus could not be utilised? May I also know whether 2,000 tonnes of 24 gauge steel sheets were imported from Poland and again found unnecessary and could not be utilised? Is it true that the Government of India incurred a loss of Rs. 9 lakhs in the one account and Rs. 25 lakhs in other in terms of foreign exchange? If so, have Government made any inquiry as to the reasons why such loss was incurred?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : I would like to mention that a distinction has to be made in this connection between steel used for barrels and steel used for bitumen drums, So far as this Ministry is concerned, we advised the Steel Ministry only in regard to the allocation of steel required for bitumen drums. On that, I have already said that only IOC has not been able to utilise the 3,000 tonnes. To my information, other oil companies have been able to utilise this.

As regards the other steel required for barrels, that is a matter between the DGTD and the Steel Ministry.
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SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Is it a fact that recently the oil companies have requested the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals to allow them to import 22,000 tonnes of 18 gauge steel sheets from foreign countries?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : Earlier, the allocation was being made not to the oil companies but to the private fabricators. I think on our recommendation that policy has been changed and now allocation is made to the oil companies. That is true. But a suit has been filed in this very regard.
Reference has been made in the question itself to the order passed by the Delhi High Court and that relates to this very matter.

&t W =T T4t : grf FAT TT T
famifer F ar & (F) wmr & for
T & | Well WEISA A G IqwAT &
|| I FUT T & AEGT ¥ fAQ
fawifor &Y 1€ & ar w3 ¥ fow 6
qaroar ¥ fag Y wEE ? farad
@R & aidgal ¥ fqr i fafred 1 fawrfr A1 § ? & ag ot S amgar § fr fea frg weaft & fae feadt fraelt @ m & wréaal & farg fawrfea Y 1§ § ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: As regards these bitumen drum sheets of which we are talking, Burmah-Shell and ESSO received for 1966-67 steel for 5,000 tonnes and 4,000 tonnes respectively from indigenous source, On the same basis, allocation from indigenous source for 1967-68 is being made. The balance requirement for 1967-68 is 31,000 tonncs. For this purpose the Ministry of Steel have approached the Ministry of Finance for the allocation of Rs. 2 crores worth foreign exchange, for the import of bitumen drum sheets during the second half of 1967-68. That includes the requirement of bitumen drum sheets.

SHRI S. KUNDU : May I know whether it is a fact that Government has given these private oil companies permission to import this bitumen variety of steel to prepare drums, and those private companies after importing this steel are favouring certain factories and giving it to them as against others, and whether it is a fact that many industries are lying idle and closed down while this surplus stock has not been utilised?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : We have not received any complaint that they have been misusing this steel, but if the hon. member has any such information, we shall certainly look into it.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Burmah-Shell,
Esso and IOC are the three parties that are given the import licences to import bitumen steel sheets and it is in violation of the decision arrived at the inter-ministerial conference held in June, 1964, and these companies issue these bitumen sheets to the manufacturers who are their favourities. In the context of that, may I know why it is that the manufacturers themselves are not allowed to import bitumen sheets directly instead of relying on these oil companieg for import, and secondly, why it is that you have yourself violated the decision of the inter-ministerial conference arrived a inter-ministerial conference arrived at in June, 1964?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : I am not at all aware that there has been any violation of any inter-ministerial conference resolution on this. To my best information, the allocation to the oil companies has been perfectly in order, and in accordance with the policy followed over a period of years, and we are not a party to any violation.

SHRI HEM BARUA : That was not my question. My question was this.
These three oil companies, Esso, Burmah-Shell and our 1I0C, are given permits to import bitumen steel sheets, and then they distribute to the manufacturers who are their favourites. I just wanted to know from the Minister why, instead of having these intermediaries, they should not allow the manufacturers to import the steel sheets directly or Government themselves import through STC?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: I have no information myself of allegations made against the private firms. Allegations can be made against anybody.
Here, the whole object is to supply them with sheets so as to enable them to get drums at the time and in the quantity require, and if they are satisfied with the distribution, why should we quarrel with it?

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Why should it be given to the oil companies and not to the manufacturers of drums?

MR. SPEAKER : No, please.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA : May I know why Government is giving these oil companies this special treatment or favoured nation treatment as it is called. May I know they have been singled out for this kind of treatment, and whether any other companies also have been given this kind of special privilege or prerogative which they have been given?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : There is no question of any special privilege.
Whoever produces bitumen and wants drum sheets for it, gets it. The Indian Qil Corporation, I myself said, have also got it. There is no question of special privilege for anybody.

WY W AW FOF Y A@ wWE
FT JFE {5 AT A ¥ AT F A
offe| O T AT & | & AT Agar
{frfom 7 o S Fm o @ )
T A9 A [T TS oY i A wgfe-
Argve fieq g I P AT F o feaqta @ forar smoa ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : It has to be disposed of certainly, if there is surplus, in accordance with the regulations. As I said, the only party which hag surplus drum sheets is the Indian Oil Corporation, and we are examining how to dispose of it in accordance with the regulations on the subject.

8636

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Why did you import then? Rs. 35 lakhs of foreign exchange have been wasted. (Interruption).

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: I will explain.

MR. SPEAKER: He wants to answer. Hon. Member will please sit down,

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : We anticipated the production of bitumen in the Barauni refinery. But due to some defect in the vaccum column, the feed stock for this bitumen did not give the necessary specification product. Now, we are trying to rectify the defect in the vaccum column and also in the bitumen plant. Because we could not produce as we anticipated we could not utilise it, and we are considering how best to dispose it off according to the rules.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Anticipation may be done on one occasion, but for two successive occasions, you have been doing it and you lost. [Interruption].

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS rose.—

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Minister will not answer. What is this?

SHRI S. KUNDU : Mr. Ram Charan asked a specific question.

MR. SPEAKER: Let me hear Mr.
Ram Charan.

st T A0 & qg AT AT
g f5 o feY <iw & fog @3= fer
AT &, O T F Ig IHAT B ATV
& fF wR 9g e #1 IvEn gd-fafeea
Fm & fau 7 foar sdw, @) @R
39 Y FEfEEhe F awa §, fadedr
TN FT gAY &, A T I ATAS
q qar fear mar ar ; afs g @ S«@
& AFETT FATE w6 G af
SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : The import licences, whether given to the

Indian Oil Company or to any other private company, are subject to the same terms and conditions, and there is no speciality about it. In this case, actually, we have been advised and we are examining that “to approach the licensing authority for the sale of this in accordance with the import trade regulations and in consultation with the Iron and Steel Controller.”
There is nothing wrong in that.

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: When import lcnece is issued, indigenous clearance is obtained from the Government. That means, import licences would not be normally granted if indigenous materials Jare available. I would like to know from the Government whether such an indigenous clearance was obtained from the Government,

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : Yes, Sir.
We never import except when indigenous capacity is not available. The available indigenous capacity of this sheet is 9,000 tons per annum. The balance of our requirements is of the order of 31,000 tons.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : There is hardly a time when a large number of small-scale and medium industries are meted out fair treatment by the bigger companies. A very correct fact has been stated, that though licences have been issued to oil companies. I do not grudge it and I do not want to go into it—the fact remains that these oil companies have been showing partial treatment to certain firms to whom they have given all the steel output, whereas a large number of small scale and medium factories with a capacity to manufacture barrels and drums are lying closed down or are working with under-sufficiency or under-capacity. May I know from the Government whether this Ministry which recommended licences to the oil companies will also recommend to those oil companies, or if need be, make it imperative on them, that the steel should be distributed evenly to other small.scale industries in these regions, so that no factory remains closed or works under a substantial under-capacity ?
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : This is a suggestion, but I would like to say that the primary consideration, whether in the case of the Indian Oil Company or any other company, must be that they should be able to secure the drums in time for marketing their product. Subject to this, if there is grlty §:xggestion, we will certainly look into it.

SHRI HIMATSINGKA : I would like to know whether this allocation to the oil companies is not acting very prejudicially to the manufacturers of drums who had been converting them into drums and who are totally deprived of the supply by the oil companies, and will the Government take that into consideration and allot steel to those manufacturers also?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : How can it be, Sir? There is still steel meant for drums for marketing the bitument product. Naturally, it must be left to them to order on whom they like so that the order is carried out within time and the quantity is supplied to the specification required.

SHRI RANGA: He was only anxious to know whether care would be taken to see that there is proper distribution as between the various manufacturers of drums, so that the smaller people may not suffer.

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: I have already said that subject to the primary requirements of the drums being supplied in time and of the required quality, any suggestion like this would certainly be gone into.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : It has come to notice that these companies have been selling these imported sheets in black-market and several cases have been detected in Mysore where there is a big racket going on. May I know whether this Government is going to appoint an inquiry committee to go into this and find out how far these imported sheets have been sold in the black-market?


8639 Oral Answers AGRAHAYANA 30, 1889 (SAKA) Written Answers 8640

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: I shall be grateful if he gives me such information as he has to support his allegation.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : 1t ig for the Government to find out whether these sheets have been sold in black-market and who has been dealing in these things. The oil companies are responsible for these things. They are making a big profit. Why should the Government not have an inquiry committee to go into this?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : I am not aware of any such allegation. If there is any such complaint, I welcome the hon. member to give me the information.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
When there is so much of allegation, may I know whether Government is going to take any measures for the proper utilisation and distribution of these steel sheets which are being imported?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : What is the allegation, I do not understand.
Just now an hon. member said that there is some black-market. I said, please give me the mformation and we would look into it.

SHRI HEM BARUA: The allegation is specific. We allege that in the matter of distribution by these oil companies, they show favour to certain manufacturers.

MR. SPEAKER: He has answered it already. He said, if there is any specific complaint, the information may be passed on to him.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Do you agree with the allegation, Sir?

MR. SPEAKER: How do I know?
I do not know.

= wgrow fag wredl o wr ag vifFfmimdgma g
1 & Jarw ¥ awy faeffa R
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qma ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: Whenever we make any recommendation as to the quantum of allocation, it is always on the basis of a proper appreciation of the demand and requirements.

SHRI SRINIBAS MISRA: Is it a fact that the demand for 18 gauge sheets was met from local manufacturers in 1966-67? Is it also a fact that the position will become easier after the production of these sheets at the Rourkela plant after expansion?
In view of this position, does the minister think that he will permit the import of 18 gauge sheets by the oil companies?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: I have already explained that a distinction has to be made between the drum sheet and 18 gauge sheets, which the hon. member has referred to. The Delhi High Court’s decision refers to 18 gauge sheets and to itg distribution,

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

WoOoLLEN PRODUCTS FOR DEFENCE
SERVICES

*813. SHRI MADHU LIMAYE : Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that after the cessation of hostilities, tenders were invited, as usual, for procuring woollen products for defence services;

(b) whether it is also a fact that in fixing the prices the factors that before the Chinese aggression manufacturers purchased raw material on their own at a premium of anything upto 300 per eent and that after the Emergency the raw material was allowed by Government to be imported at negotiated prices were taken into consideration;
and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

